

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

54

#### SUMNER AND BUCKFIELD .- BRANCH MILLS MANUFACTURING CO.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its ap. CHAP. 589. proval by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

#### Chapter 589.

An act to set off Stephen Spaulding, together with his real estate, from the town of Sumner to the town of Buckfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Stephen Spaulding, together with his real Territory set off. estate hereinafter described, as follows, to wit: commencing at the south-east corner of Dana Town's land, on the town line Boundaries. between Buckfield and Sumner, and bounded on the west by land of said Town's and Charles Tucker, on the north by the North Pond, (so called) east by land of Stephen Ellis, America Bonney, Zaccheus Stevens, Daniel Russell, junior, and James Spaulding, on the south by land of N. B. Marston, and the present town line between Buckfield and Sumner, is hereby set off from the town of Sumner and annexed to the town of Buckfield.

SECT. 2. The said Stephen Spaulding shall pay to the inhab-stephen itants of Sumner all moneys legally assessed on his poll and liabilities of. estate remaining unpaid.

SECT. 3. This act shall be in force upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

#### Chapter 590.

An act to incorporate the Branch Mills Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Jose Greely, B. Harrington, John P. McCurdy, T. Corporators. SECT. 1. Dinsmore, junior, Reuel H. Worthing, Hiram Worthing, Hartson Worthing, W. H. Worthing, Isaac L. Dow, Joseph E. Cary, George Estes, E. H. Bridgham, P. Dinsmore, Danford Parmerter, Joseph Parmerter, junior, B. French, Chandler Towle and Bracket Andrews, their associates, successors and assigns, are

hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the corporate name. 57

ulding.

649

#### LAKE SEBAGO RAILROAD CO .- LITCHFIELD AND WALES.

Спар. 591.

Location.

Powers and privileges.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called. Branch Mills Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing boots, shoes, brogans, pegs, and other articles, used in the manufacture of boots and shoes, at China, in the county of Kennebec; and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to the duties and requirements, generally incident to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding seventy thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the persons named in this act, by notice published in any newspaper printed in the county of Kennebec, fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

#### Chapter 591.

An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Lake Sebago Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. A further time, not exceeding five years from the passage of the act aforesaid, is hereby allowed, within which the said company may obtain the release and conveyance therein provided, from the president, directors and company of the Canal Bank, of all the interest which the said bank may have in and to the stock, property and income of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation, upon the same terms and conditions, and under the same limitations and restrictions as are prescribed in said act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

#### Chapter 592.

An act to set off a portion of the town of Litchfield, in the county of Kennebec, and to annex the same to the town of Wales, in the county of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Territory set off.

SECT. 1. The town of Litchfield, in the county of Kennebec, shall be divided as follows, to wit: Beginning at the northeast

Time extended for obtaining release of the interest of Canal Bank in and to the stock, &c., of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation.

#### 650